

United States Court of Federal Claims

**1:13-CV-227-MBH**

---

DEBRA JONES, et al

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Defendant*

---

---

**PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR SPOILIATION SANCTIONS  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

---

---

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen, *Attorney of Record*  
Frances C. Bassett, *of Counsel*,  
Katie D. Frayler, *of Counsel*  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: (303) 673-9600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

September 9, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Motion..... 1

Introduction..... 3

Facts ..... 4

Legal Argument ..... 17

I. Spoliation Standard..... 17

II. There was a duty to preserve evidence ..... 20

III. The federal officers acted with a culpable state of mind in spoliating evidence .....  
24

IV. The destroyed and lost evidence, as well as the evidence the federal officers failed to collect  
or preserve, was highly relevant to Plaintiffs’ claims..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir.1988).....	19
<i>Chapman Law Firm, LPA v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 555 (2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 228 (2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Woodland Hills School Dist.</i> , 700 A.2d 1038 (Penn. 1997) .....	23
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. United States</i> , 321 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1963).....	19
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Jandreau v. Nicholson</i> , 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 2014 WL 909569 (D. Utah Mar. 7, 2014).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 122 Fed. Cl. 490 (2015) .....	4, 5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>K-Con Building Systems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 652 (Fed. Cl. 2012).....	19
<i>LaJocies v. N. Las Vegas</i> , 2:08-CV-00606-GN, 2011 WL 1630331 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2011) .....	21
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 1177 (Fed.Cir.1993).....	16
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp. v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 602 (2016) .....	18, 22
<i>Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United Med. Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 257 (2007) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Felter</i> , 752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985).....	5, 6
<i>Ute Tribe v. Utah</i> ,	

773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 20  
*Ute v. Utah*,  
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 20  
*Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC*,  
220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 23

**Statutes**

UTAH CODE ANN. § 26-4-13(1)..... 15
